2.17. "Gaming Resource Supplier" means any person or entity who, 
directly or indirectly, does, or is deemed likely to: manufacture, distribute, supply, 
vend, lease, purvey, or otherwise provide, to the Gaming Operation or Gaming 
Facility at ]east twenty-five thousand doHars ($25,000) in Gaming Resources in 
any twelve (12)-month period; or who, directly or indirectly, receives, or is deemed 
likely to receive, in connection with the Gaming Operation or Gaming Facility, at 
least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in any consecutive twelve (12)-month 
period, provided, that the Tribal Gaming Agency may exclude a purveyor of 
equipment or furniture that is not specifically designed for, and is distributed 
generally for use other than in connection with, Gaming Activities, if, but for the

[...]

fewer than a combined total ofthree hundred fifty (350) Gaming Devices in all of 
its gaming operations wherever located, or does not have a Class Ill Gaming 
compact but is engaged in class II gaming, whether within or without California, 
during the immediately preceding three hundred sixty-five (365) days. 

Sec. 2.22. "Management Contractor" means any Gaming Resource Supplier 
with whom the Tribe has contracted for the management ofany Gaming Activity 
or Gaming FaciJity, including, but not limited to, any person who would be 
regarded as a management contractor under IGRA.

[...]

California, with or without a tribal-state Class Ill Gaming compact, that has not 
engaged in, or offered, Class II gaming or Class III Gaming in any location 

whether within or without California, as of the date ofdistribution to such tribe 
from the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund or during the immediately preceding three 
hundred sixty-five (365) days. 

Sec. 2.25. "Ptoject" means any activity occurring on Indian lands, the 
principal purpose ofwhich is to serve the Tribe's Gaming Activities or Gaming 
Operation, and which may cause either a direct physical change in the off­
reservation environment or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical change in

[...]

payments into the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund. 

(e) The State Gaming Agency shall allocate and disburse the Revenue 
Sharing Trust Fund monies on a quarterly basis as specified by the 
Legislature. Each eligible Non-Gaming Tribe and Limited-Gaming 
Tribe in the State shaH receive the sum ofone million one hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,100,000) per year from the Revenue Sharing 
Trust Fund. In the event there are insufficient monies in the Revenue 
Sharing Trust Fund to pay one million one hundred thousand dollars 
($1,100,000) per year to each eligible Non-Gaming Tribe and 
Limited-Gaming Tribe, any available monies in that fund shall be 
distributed to eligible Non-Gaming Tribes and Limited-Gaming 
Tribes in equal shares. Monies deposited into the Revenue Sharing 
Trust Fund in excess ofthe amount necessary to distribute one million

[...]

investments in, the mutually beneficial projects and purposes 
specified below. The parties agree that the Tribe shall pay into and 
manage the Local Community Benefit Fund. The Tribe shall make 
monthly payments into the Local Community Benefit Fund ofone 
million two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000), totaling 
fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) per year. In addition, if the Tribe 
does not make a payment ofone million dollars ($1,000,000) into the 
Rainy Day Fund per section 5.3, subdivision (a)(l )(A) during the first 
ten (10) months of the calendar year due to the Rainy Day Fund 
already having one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) in

[...]

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) into the Local Community 
Benefit Fund. If the Restricted Funds balance in the Rainy Day Fund 
drops below one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000), the Tribe 
shall have the right to reduce its annual payments into the Local 
Community Benefit Fund to fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) 
unless and until the Restricted Funds balance in the Rainy Day Fund 
exceeds one hundred million dollars ($100,000,000). The Local 
Community Benefit Fund may be used, as detennined by the Tribe, 
for the following purposes: 

(1) Payments by the Tribe to the County, local jurisdictions and/or